

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**ADMIRALITY SUIT NO. 26 of 2016**

=====

MEREDIS FINANCE LTD....Plaintiff(s)

Versus

M V KAMAL XL (IMO NO - 7431961) & 1....Defendant(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR. BHADRISH S RAJU, ADVOCATE for the Plaintiff(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE A.J. SHASTRI**Date : 12/05/2016****ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate, Mr.B.S.Raju, for the plaintiff seeks permission to withdraw the suit unconditionally so as to enable him to approach the appropriate concerned Court having territorial jurisdiction and therefore, without entering into the merits or examining any issue and since a request is made by learned advocate, suit is permitted to be withdrawn.

Aforesaid withdrawal is stated to have taken place on account of the fact that vessel in question has left the territorial jurisdiction of this State and therefore, in view of this situation, learned advocate seeks permission to withdraw the same. Permission is granted. Disposed of as withdrawn.

Since the matter is not examined on merits and it has

not been argued, it is open for the learned advocate to approach the Registry for refund of the Court fee and the Registry is instructed to examine and if so permitted under the law may pass suitable orders.

(A.J. SHASTRI, J.)

ashish