

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 26 of 2016
 With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2020
 In
R/ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 26 of 2016
 With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR ORDERS) NO. 1 of 2021
 In
R/ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 26 of 2016
 With
CIVIL APPLICATION (OJ) NO. 2 of 2017
 In
R/ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 26 of 2016

=====

MEREDIS FINANCE LTD

Versus

M V KAMAL XL (IMO NO - 7431961) & 2 other(s)

=====

Appearance:

JEET Y RAJYAGURU(8039) for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2

MR MK VAKHARIA(1483) for the Defendant(s) No. 3

MR. BHADRISH S RAJU(6676) for the Plaintiff(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA

Date : 07/01/2022

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned advocate Mr. Shailesh Misra for learned advocate Mr. Jeet Rajyaguru for the defendants and learned advocate Mr. Dhruv Tolia for learned advocate Mr. Bhadrish Raju for the plaintiff.

2. Civil Application No. 1 of 2020 is filed with following prayers:

"a. Admit this application, permit the Applicant to carry out the repairs and dry docking of the defendant no.1 vessel

through its appointed Ship Managers M/s. Amrut Dredging and Shipping Ltd.

b. pass such other and further reliefs that may be deemed fit and proper in the interest of justice;

3. Learned advocate Mr. Shailesh Misra for learned advocate Mr. Jeet Rajyaguru for the applicants, under instructions, seeks permission to withdraw this application with liberty to file fresh application.
4. Permission is granted. Civil Application No. 1 of 2020 is disposed of with aforesaid liberty.
5. Learned advocate Mr. Dhruv Tolia prays for time to file reply in Civil Application No. 1 of 2021 filed under Order 7 Rule 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.

Stand over to 28th January, 2022.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)

JYOTI V. JANI